
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 3rd March, 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Silk Room, Macclesfield Town Hall 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record 

 
5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2011  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record 

 

Public Document Pack



6. Transformation of Waste and Recycling Collection Services  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 To give consideration to a report describing the transformation of waste and recycling 

collection services and explaining its impact on the Council and its residents. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor A Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies, H Davenport, R Fletcher, T Jackson, M Parsons, 
M J Simon, M J  Weatherill and A Thwaite 
 
In attendance  
 
Councillor L Smetham 
 
Officers: 
A Fisher, B Flanigan J Goodman, D McGifford, J Robinson and C Simpson 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors L Gilbert, M Hollins and C G Thorley 

 
59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
Councillor R Fletcher declared a personal interest in items 8 and 12 – Tatton Park 
Vision, due to being a Member of the National Trust. 
 

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

61 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62 UPDATE OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
TRANSFORMATION PROJECT AND MEMBER GROUP  
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Project Manager for the 
Development Management Transformation Programme (DMTP) who highlighted 
that the aim of the project was to deliver a new operating model that would 
provide a more efficient and effective service at a reduce cost.  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



To do this all operations needed to be consolidated into one IT platform by 
implementing a common system and bringing all business data into one place, 
once this had been achieved a single way of doing things and a rationalisation of 
business processes could be adopted. 
 
The outcomes of the project would be to: 
 
• Deliver efficiencies and improved customer service through a new operating 

model, new IT, improved business processes and a more effective 
organisational restructure. The number of staff required would be reduced 
and a single system would enable better management of performance 
through improved Management Information. 

• Improve data quality, service standards and business performan
[...]
 3



• How Cheshire East supports and promotes its businesses. This is done 
by understanding the skills needed and promoting workforce 
development, investing to ensure the right transport infrastructure was in 
place, promoting business development opportunities and ensuring 
policies enable businesses to grow and prosper. 

• The approach to business engagement through targeted business 
engagement, pro active support for businesses and responsive services. 

A list of key account businesses within Cheshire East were circulated to the 
Committee and it was agreed that Members should notify the Economic 
Development Manager of any additional relevant businesses that they were 
aware of. 

With regard to transport infrastructure, Members were pleased to see that the 
Authority was liaising with Manchester Airport and agreed that all modes of 
transport needed to be linked together. It was noted that the DFT were no longer 
committed to the SEMMMs scheme, however the authority would be able to bid 
for funding from the Government’s Local Sustainable Transport Fund. 

It was agreed that any comments on the draft framework should be submitted to 
the Economic Development Manager by 14 February 2011 

 

RESOLVED 

1. That Members notify the Economic Development Manager of any relevant 
businesses not currently on the list of key account businesses 

2. That any comments on the draft Business Engagement Framework be 
forwarded to the Economic Development Manager by 14 February 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

65 TATTON PARK VISION  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the new vision for 
Tatton Park which aimed to substantially develop the visitor experience, generate 
new sources of income and in doing so, eliminate the need for a public subsidy.  
 
By 2016/17, it was proposed that Tatton Park would attract over 1 million 
paying visitors; this increase would directly increase park entry revenues 
as well as secondary spend throughout existing and new visitor facilities.  
This improved economic performance would have been achieved by a 
programme of targeted investment, cost efficiencies and development in 
existing visitor product. 
 
The proposal aimed to deliver real growth in a competitive market through 
developing the potential of its attractions and events.  This would deliver 
sufficient additional net income to help eliminate the need for a public 

Page 4



subsidy over the next 5-6 years and provide a sustainable platform from 
which to secure its current and future leasehold obligations.   
 
It was noted that the report and recommendations had already been 
considered and approved the Tatton park Board and Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
1. Endorse the Tatton Park Vision, supported by a capital “invest to save” 
programme to realise the full potential of the asset. 
2. Update the Council’s Capital Programme be in due course to include 
investment in development proposals as part of the Tatton Vision 
programme, supported by firm business cases. 
 
 

66 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee. It was noted that CE10/11-73 Cheshire East Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026, fell within the remit of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee and not the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts of the forward plan be noted. 
 

67 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that an update on 
the Development Management Transformation Project and Member Group be 
brought back to the Committee at its meeting scheduled to be held on 7 June 
2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee receive an update on the Development Management 
Transformation Project and Member Group at its meeting scheduled to be held 
on 7 June 2011. 
 

68 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

69 TATTON PARK VISION  

Page 5



 
Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Director – Places. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee fully endorse the pursuance of the 5 priority areas to be 
developed as the vision for visitor activities for Tatton Park 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 8th February, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor A Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies, H Davenport, R Fletcher, T Jackson, M Parsons, 
M J Simon, C G Thorley and M J  Weatherill 
 
Substitute 
 
Councillor A Thwaite 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors L Smetham, D Thompson and R Menlove 
 
Officers 
 
A Fisher, R House, R Kidd, P Sherratt, C Simpson and C Williams 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Broadhurst, L Gilbert and M Hollins 

 
70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 
 

71 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present wishing to address the Committee. 
 

72 INTERIM PLANNING POLICY ON RELEASE OF HOUSING LAND  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining that, at its meeting held on 18 
October 2010, Cabinet considered the requirement to maintain a five year supply 
of housing land and approved the draft Interim Planning Policy on the Release of 
Housing Land to manage the release of additional land as an interim measure 

[...]
on that would be monitored through performance management and that 
communication would form part of this specification. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted 
 
 
 

Page 10



76 HIGHWAY ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OPERATIONAL POLICIES  
 
Consideration was given to the draft routine highway maintenance policies for: 
 

• Highway Tree Maintenance and Inspections 
• Highway Verge Maintenance 
• Highway Weed Control 
• Highway Hedge Maintenance 
• Highway Surface Water 

 
It was noted that, resulting from the highways maintenance procurement contract, 
there would be more area based workings with stewards being responsible for 
certain areas. 
 
With regard to the Highway Verge Maintenance Policy, it was noted that the 
current height of the vegetation is kept between 12 and 75mm, however this 
would be increased to between 25 and 100mm. It was also noted that the works 
would be completed as and when required and therefore the policy would not 
specify how often the verges would be cut. 
 
With regard to the Highway Weed Control Policy, it was agreed that works would 
need to be closely monitored to ensure that the policy was adhered to and that 
the dead weeds should be removed. 
 
With regard to dangerous trees it was noted that there were currently no 
proposals to replace the trees, however this was something that could be 
investigated. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Environment be recommended to approve the 
policies subject to the comments highlighted above. 
 
 

77 PAVEMENT CAFE POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report requesting Members to comment on the 
reaffirmation of the inherited policy for the control and licensing of pavement 
cafes on the highway. The Council during its first 18 months had been approving 
and granting licenses under the Highways Act for businesses to place tables and 
chairs on the highway to enhance their trading. Such permissions and licences 
had been granted in accordance with the Highways and Town and Country
[...]
 
within Cheshire East, 20,000 of which were located in residential areas. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the street lighting project be supported by the Committee 
 
Councillor M Parsons left the meeting during consideration of the above item. 
 
 

79 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts be noted 
 

80 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 3 March 2011 

 

Report of: John Nicholson – Strategic Director of Places 
Subject/Title: Transformation of Waste and Recycling Collection Services  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove 
 

 

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report describes the transformation of waste and recycling 
collection services and explains its impact on the Council and 
residents.  It outlines the current service provision, the service 
design principles and the key operational matters surrounding the 
proposed new services. 

 
1.2 The implementation of the proposed services as detailed in this report 

will deliver premier waste collection services for the Council through a 
change of emphasis.  The Council’s primary waste services will be seen 
by the public as recycling and composting, rather than residual waste 
(black bins or bags) as is the case at present. 

 
1.3 The transformation of waste and recycling collection services has a 

significant impact on the resources needed and the operational costs 
incurred.  A reduction in the numbers of staff and vehicles over current 
levels is evident, 
[...]
a premier public service at a substantially lower cost to 
the tax payer. 

 

Page 17



Version 2  

8.1.2 To achieve this goal, there is a need to rationalise the services 
provided, create greater flexibility in service provision and 
optimise the resources at our disposal.  Above all, we need to 
make sure that these new services are available for all residents 
and where there are physical barriers in delivering them as 
described, we need to seek alternative ways of providing the 
services.  In short, we must make it easier for residents to 
participate fully in our collection schemes and safer for both 
residents and frontline staff to operate. 

 
8.1.3 The project to transform the services started in January 2010 

aims to design a more efficient set of complimentary services and 
change the emphasis from a residual waste service to one where 
the primary services are recycling and composting.  The project 
design stage is nearing completion with detailed rounds being 
developed that will help to deliver a flagship service for the 
Council in 2 phases, as described in this report.  Delivery is 
challenging in a number of respects and will need to be driven 
hard to ensure all objectives are achieved in the timescales. 

 
8.1.4 There are several related work streams that support the service 

transformation including managing the current position with the 
PFI project, procuring new processing contracts for dry recyclate 
and garden waste, procuring waste transfer facilities in the north, 
purchasing additional containers to roll out the dry recycling 
collection borough-wide and, HR related projects that address the 
issues of terms and conditions of employment (although the latter 
is a separate work stream that should not prevent the successful 
introduction on improved waste collection services).  

 
8.1.5 Of these related work streams, the timely procurement of new 

contracts, additional containers and waste transfer facilities are 
integral to the 
[...]
 and until an alternative location can 
be found, the northern depot is Commercial Road, Macclesfield.  
Waste collection services will no longer operate from Brunswick 
Wharf (Congleton), Town Yard (Alsager) or Newhall Avenue 
(Sandbach).  Again, the centralisation of resources over two 
locations will provide increased flexibility to respond to varying 
demands on the services provided and release depots for 
alternative uses or disposal as appropriate. 

 
8.4.6 Waste collection vehicles will deposit their loads at a variety of 

different locations across Cheshire East, depending on the type of 
material they are carrying and their proximity to specific deposit 
sites. 

 
8.4.7 Specifically, the following deposit and disposal sites have been 

identified; dry recycling will be deposited at Pyms Lane and a site 
to be determined in the north.  Garden Waste may be delivered to 
a variety of sites including Fields Farm (Sandbach), Henshaws 
(Macclesfield), Brook House Farm (Allostock) and Higher 
Smallwood Farm (Scholar Green). Residual Waste will be 
disposed of at Danes Moss and Maw Green landfill sites which is 
no change to the present arrangements, although the contract for 
landfill disposal is soon to be considered for replacement or 
extension. 

 
8.4.8 The future longer term destination of residual waste is currently 

unknown because of the withdrawal of PFI Credits and much will 
depend on the Council’s long term aims and aspirations for this 
waste stream. 

 
8.5 Resource Implications - As a direct result of the optimisation of collection 

routes, it is possible to rationalise and reduce the resources needed for 
this service.  This applies to both staff and vehicles. 

 
8.5.1 The order of magnitude of this proposed rationalisation and 

reduction is that front line staff numbers are expected to drop by 
up to 40 people and refuse/recycling collection vehicles by 
approximately 17. 

 
8.5.2 It is believed that the reduction in staff numbers can be achieved 

mainly through the cessation of agency staff employment and 
voluntary redundancies within the staff employed directly by the 
Council in line with the services workforce plans.  Consultation 
has formally started and staff briefings are being planned to fall in 
line with the budget setting timetable. 

 

Page 21



Version 2  

8.5.3 The rationalisation and reduction in vehicles will be managed in 
the short term through the extension of a current vehicle supply 
and maintenance contract. Long term our strategic fleet 
management arrangements will further maximise the efficiency of 
the service. 

 
8.6 Implementation Timetable - It is intended that the project will be rolled 

out in two phases; phase 1 will be implemented from the southern depot 
at Pyms Lane, Crewe from 9 May 2011 and phase 2 from the northern 
depot at Commercial Road, Macclesfield from 3 October 2011. 

 
8.6.1 As part of the roll out of both phases, there will be a 

comprehensive communications plan for each phase.  Member 
updates and briefings; direct engagement with front line staff to 
help finalise the rounds will also take place, as well testing as 
many as possible before the first operational day. 

 
8.7 Communications - A full Communications Plan is being developed to 

cover the implementation of the proposed new services and a budget 
has been set aside, partly from the existing 2010/11 service budget and 
the rest earmarked within next years service budget.  The total cost of 
communications, including all material production and delivery is 
estimated to be in the region of £160k, split equally between the two 
implementation phases. 

 
8.7.1 The Communications Plan will be applied to both phases and 

contains three stages.  Stage 1 is the pre-Purdah stage, where 
the aim will be to raise initial awareness of the forthcoming 
changes and the benefits to both residents and the Council.  
Stage 2 will come in late March 2011, where we will ensure that 
all households have all the information they need to enable them 
to know when, what and why to recycle in Cheshire East.  Stage 3 
will include the evaluation of the communications plan and identify 
how successful it has been, thus providing some opportunity to 
make changes for Phase 2 of the roll out. 

 
8.7.2 The communications plan also takes into account issues such as 

the target audience, key messages needed, the channels of 
communication required and the main risks to its success. 

 
9.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
 Name: Ray Skipp 
 Designation: Waste and Recycling Manager 
           Tel No: 01270 537817 
           Email: ray.skipp@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2011
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2011
	6 Transformation of Waste and Recycling Collection Services



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2011 at Silk Room, Macclesfield Town Hall 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor A Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, R Fletcher, L Gilbert, M Hollins, T Jackson, M Parsons 
and C G Thorley, C Beard and A Thwaite. 
 

In attendance 
 
Councillors R Menlove and L Smetham 
 
Officers: 
 
Ray Skipp  Waste and Recycling Manager 
Mark Grimshaw  Scrutiny Officer 
 
Apologies 
 

Councillors M J  Weatherill, M Simon and S Davies. 
 

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 
 

82 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr. John Tomlinson, a resident from Alderley Edge attended to comment on the 
transformation of waste and recycling collection services. It was explained that he 
was speaking from a position of experience in waste inspection. 
 
Mr. Tomlinson began by stating that he welcomed the proposals outlined in the 
paper, particularly those around increasing the range of materials that could be 
collected. 
 
Having said this, Mr. Tomlinson continued to outline a number of detailed issues 
which he felt had not been sufficiently explained or touched upon in the paper. 
 

• Whether or not ‘bring sites’ would continue in the new arrangements or 
be abolished 

• As household recycling centres would be used less in the new system, 
had the possible consequences of prices and charges been considered. 

• Whether or not waste would be disaggregated once collected to ensure 
that it would be recycled effectively. 



• That to encourage people to recycle, it would be useful to provide a 
smaller bin for residual waste. 

• Whether or not consideration had been made to review the ‘task and 
finish’ nature of waste collection practice, as this had occasionally made 
crews rush, with bins resultantly left in inconvenient places. 

• That no numerical targets had been outlined for recycling. 
 
As a final point, Mr. Tomlinson contended that more effort should have been 
made to consult with the public prior to the drafting of the report. 
 

83 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2011  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2011 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

84 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2011  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2011 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

85 TRANSFORMATION OF WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION 
SERVICES  
 
Ray Skipp attended to provide a report describing the transformation of waste 
and recycling collection centres and its subsequent impact on the Council and its 
residents. 
 
It was explained how Cheshire East’s current recycling figure was at 50%, 
meaning that the central government target for 2020 had already been met. 
Having said this, it was reported how the service wanted to keep improving this 
figure and that to achieve this, a ‘step change’ in practice would be required. In 
accepting this, the service had carried out a full review which found that there 
was a need to rationalise the services provided, create flexibility in service 
provision and optimise the resources at Cheshire East’s disposal. It was reported 
how the review had led to a redesign of collection methods and routes which 
would be implemented in two phases. Phase 1 would be implemented from the 
southern depot at Pyms Lane, Crewe from 9 May 2011 with phase 2 being 
implemented from the northern depot at Commercial Road, Macclesfield from 3 
October 2011. 
 
Ray Skipp continued to explain as part of the roll out of both phases, there would 
be a comprehensive communications plan for each phase which would take into 
consideration the target audience, the key messages needed, the channels of 
communication required and the main risks to its success. 
 
After considering the report in detail, Members outlined a number of comments 
and queries.  
 



With reference to paragraph 5.1, it was suggested that the phase ‘figure would 
rise by’ should be replaced by ‘figure should rise to’ as this would prevent the 
figures quoted as savings from being misleading. 
 
With reference to paragraph 8.4.7 in which it was stated that the contract for 
landfill disposal at Maw Green was soon to be considered for replacement or 
extension was questioned. It was asserted that the residents affected by this 
were under the impression that the landfill contract would end indefinitely in 2016. 
Ray Skipp noted that it was his understanding that the current contract was due 
to run until 2012 with an option to extend to 2014. The Committee were 
reassured that the correct contractual situation would be sought and 
subsequently communicated to residents. It was suggested that whilst this would 
be useful, it would be most appropriate to consult with residents if any change to 
current arrangements were to be considered. 
 
A concern was raised over whether the sorting firm in Deeside would be prepared 
to pick up all of Cheshire East’s non-separated waste. This concern was 
expressed due to a recent Community and Local Government departmental 
report which had stated that some recycling firms had rejected some waste and 
put it in landfill, an obvious issue for local authorities who could be fined for going 
over-quota. It was explained that the contract with the Deeside firm stipulated that 
waste must be recycled and not put in landfill so this was not seen to be an issue. 
 
It was also expressed that more clarity was required in terms of what Cheshire 
East offered the larger family/household. For instance, it was queried whether the 
authority would be able to offer a 360 litre wheelie bin instead of two 240 litre 
bins.  
 
Additionally, in terms of the communication campaign as part of the phased roll 
out if changes, it was suggested that the Portfolio Holder and Scrutiny Chairman 
review the letter going out to households to assess its appropriateness.  
 
Attention was drawn to the need for provision to be made at recycling centres for 
people to bring their old authority branded boxes to prevent them being left at the 
side of the road. 
 
Regarding the recycling site at Deeside, the Portfolio Holder suggested that it 
would be useful for the Committee to go on a site visit to oversee the facility 
themselves. He also confirmed, in relation to an earlier point made by Mr. 
Tomlinson regarding carbon reduction targets, that figures were currently being 
finalised in partnership with the Carbon Trust and that these would be made 
publicly available. 
 
A concern was raised regarding the possibility of waste being used for fuel. It was 
confirmed that that contract with the Deeside firm stipulated that waste must be 
recycled but it was noted that it was unclear whether use as fuel would constitute 
recycling. It was suggested that the detail of the contract be reviewed for the sake 
of clarity. 
 
Attention was drawn to those households that did not have the capacity for a 
wheelie bin and whether provision could be made to provide different coloured 
bags to encourage recycling regardless. It was confirmed that was something that 
was being looked at. Additionally, it was suggested that it would be useful if the 
bin collection helpline could be made clearer on all relevant recycling literature.  
 



The Chairman questioned what was going to happen regarding household 
recycling centres, as these were often a resource that residents found important. 
It was confirmed that a review would be carried out to decide the best use of the 
facilities. As a final point, the Chairman queried whether the service would be 
setting any recycling targets. It was answered that whilst there were no central 
government targets, the service would be setting themselves realistic yet 
demanding performance targets. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be accepted and that the proposed redesign of waste and 
recycling collection services be endorsed. 

 
b) That the following issues be considered 

 
• The wording in paragraph 5.1 be altered from ‘figure will rise 

by’ to ‘figure will rise to’ 
• That the detail regarding the Maw Green landfill site contract 

be communicated to the affected residents, with any change to 
the status quo going to consultation. 

• That the detail regarding the waste recycling contract with the 
Deeside facility be reviewed to see whether use as fuel could 
be considered as recycling. 

• More clarity be provided on what Cheshire East offered to 
large families/households in terms of home recycling facilities.   

• That the letter informing residents of the proposed changes be 
offered to the Portfolio Holder and Scrutiny Chairman for 
review and comment. 

• That provision be made at recycling centres for residents to 
dispose of old authority boxes. 

• That provision be made for residents without the requisite 
space for wheelie bins to receive different coloured bags. 

• That the number for the bin collection helpline be made visible 
on all relevant literature. 

• That Members be invited to a site visit to the Deeside sorting 
facility in the new civic year.  

 
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 11.20 am 

 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 

 
 


